

**UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY  
REGION 1**

In the Matter of:

ISP Freetown Fine Chemicals Inc.

MAR000009605

Proceeding under Section 3008(a) of the  
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act,  
U.S.C. § 6928(a)

Docket No. RCRA-01-2018-0062

**RESPONDENT ISP'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR ACCELERATED DECISION**

Respondent ISP Freetown Fine Chemicals Inc. ("ISP") submits this Reply in support of its June 23, 2021 Motion for Accelerated Decision.

DATED: July 19, 2021

BEVERIDGE & DIAMOND, P.C.

/s/ Eric L. Klein

Aaron H. Goldberg  
(202) 789-6052  
[agoldberg@bdlaw.com](mailto:agoldberg@bdlaw.com)  
1900 N Street, NW, Suite 100  
Washington, D.C. 20036

Eric L. Klein  
(617) 419-2316  
[eklein@bdlaw.com](mailto:eklein@bdlaw.com)  
155 Federal Street, Suite 1600  
Boston, MA 02110

*Counsel for Respondent  
ISP Freetown Fine Chemicals Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ARGUMENT .....1

I. REGION 1 REFUSES TO CONCEDE THE OBVIOUS COLLECTIVE MEANING OF “UNIT” BECAUSE THAT MEANING IS DISPOSITIVE .....1

II. REGION 1 MAKES TWO CONCESSIONS ABOUT THE APPLICABLE LEGAL TEST THAT ARE EACH FATAL TO THE REGION’S CASE .....5

    A. Region 1’s interpretation of *General Motors* is even more favorable to ISP than ISP’s own interpretation.....5

    B. Region 1 concedes that its “locus” test is wrong .....8

III. REGION 1’S DISCUSSION OF DISTILLATION IS INCOHERENT, BUT DOES NOT CONTEST THE POINT THAT DISTILLATION REQUIRES RECEIVERS .....10

IV. REGION 1 CONCEDES KEY FACTS ABOUT ISP’S RECEIVERS.....15

V. REGION 1 ATTACKS TREES BUT IGNORES THE VAST FOREST .....19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**EPA Administrative Law Case**

*In re General Motors Automotive-North America*, No. RCRA-05-2004-0001,  
2006 WL 3406333 (March 30, 2006) (“*General Motors*”), *rev’d in part*,  
14 E.A.D. 1 (EAB 2008)..... *passim*

**Federal Case**

*United States v. Amoco Oil Co.*, 64 F. Supp. 2d 801, 804-05 (N.D. Ind. 1999).....3, 4

**Federal Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 261.4(c) ..... *passim*  
40 C.F.R. § 264.1031 ..... 11  
40 C.F.R. Parts 264, 265, Subpart J ..... 1  
40 C.F.R. Parts 264, 265, Subpart AA..... 11, 20  
40 C.F.R. Parts 264, 265, Subpart BB ..... 20

**Other Authorities**

Merriam Webster Online Dictionary ([www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/redistribute](http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/redistribute)  
(last viewed July 14, 2021)..... 3  
M.F. Doherty, Z.T. Fidkowski, M.F. Malone, and R. Taylor, *Perry’s Chemical  
Engineers’ Handbook* (8th Ed. 2008)..... 3, 20  
Webster’s Third New Int. Dict. (Unabridged) (1971) ..... 11
